Additional
Wireline Licence

Tower Company

MVNO

7 |  2014 Interim Results

Sustained Solid Growth

1H2013 1H2014 Change

Operating Revenue (RMB Mil) 157,559 165,973 5.3%

Operating Revenue  (Excl. Mobile Terminal Sales) (RMB Mil) 139,248 149,362 7.3%

EBITDA (RMB Mil) 50,130 50,538 0.8%

EBITDA Margin 36.0% 33.8% -2.2pp

Net Profit (RMB Mil) 10,225 11,436 11.8%

EPS (RMB) 0.126 0.141 11.8%

Free Cash Flow (RMB Mil) 13,768 23,917 73.7%

Notes: Unless otherwise stated in this presentation

1. Net Profit represented profit attributable to equity holders of the Company.

2. 1H2013 data were restated to include the retrospective impact of the acquisition of China Telecom (Europe) Limited.

3. EBITDA = Operating Revenue – Operating Expenses + Depreciation & Amortization

4. EBITDA Margin = EBITDA / Operating Revenue (Excl. Mobile Terminal Sales)

5. Free Cash Flow = EBITDA – CAPEX – Income Tax Expenses

8 |  2014 Interim Results

Sustained Strong Earnings Growth
Excluding Tax Impact of VAT Reform

RMB Mil

1H2014

Pro forma Adjustment to
Eliminate Tax Impact of VAT

Reform
Pro forma

1H2014

Revenue 170,131
+ 2,016

 (Output VAT in Jun)
172,147

Less: Business Tax (4,158) - 674 (4,832)

Reported Operating Revenue (Net of Tax) 165,973 167,315

Less: Personnel Expenses &
   Depreciation & Amortization

(57,418) (57,418)

   Network Operations & Support,
   SG&A & Other Operating Expenses

(90,793)

- 147
 (Input VAT credits in Jun)

(90,940)

Operating Profit 17,762 + 1,195 18,957

Net Profit 11,436 + 911 12,347

6.2%
vs

1H2013

22.9%
vs

1H2013

The above pro forma adjustments are only intended to eliminate the impact of incremental output VAT,  authenticated incremental input VAT
credits from operating expenses, savings of business tax and income tax in June arising from the implementation of VAT Reform effective 1 Jun
2014. They do not eliminate other impact arising from VAT Reform such as optimized business development mode, sales & marketing
etc.  Hence the above pro forma financials do not reflect the actual operating performance of the Company as if the VAT Reform were not
implemented. The above pro forma financials are for illustration purpose only, which include estimates and are unaudited. Investors are